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Generation 1 
 

1. Larry Glenn Soles: born 28 Jul 1964 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Luther Thomas Soles Jr: born 18 Nov 1940 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA; married 6 Mar 

1962 in Scotland, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Jun 2018 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Evelyn Oxendine: born Mar 1943. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Luther Thomas Soles Sr: born 8 May 1896 in Tabor City, Columbus, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Oct 1985 

in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Eva May Sanders: born 13 Sep 1913 in Laurel Hill, Scotland, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Mar 2008 in 

Laurel Hill, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Jasper Amos Oxendine: born 16 Jul 1910 in Red Springs, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 9 Dec 

1933 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina; died 10 Oct 1987 in Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Eva Evelyn Woodell: born 20 Jul 1910 in North Carolina, USA; died 14 Mar 1987 in Laurinburg, Scotland, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Isham Soles: born 21 Jan 1847 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA; married 1876; died 15 Feb 1935 in 

South Williams, Columbus, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Rena "Reanie" Norris: born 6 Mar 1860 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 Jul 1927 in 

Tabor City, Columbus, North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. Andrew Thomas Sanders: born 30 Nov 1873 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1930 in Scotland, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Lizzie Brown: born May 1882 in Laurel Hill, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1930 in Laurel Hill, Scotland, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

12. William Ashley Oxendine: born 22 Dec 1881 in North Carolina, United States of America; married 6 Jan 

1907 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 30 May 1965 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Henrietta Mae Woodell: born 12 May 1890 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Apr 1948 in 

Dillon, South Carolina, USA. 

 

14. Claude Woodell: born 19 Nov 1888 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 18 Jan 1908 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina; died 6 Aug 1963 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Julia Ida Paul: born 1887 in North Carolina, USA; died 2 Aug 1926 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 
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Generation 5 
 

16. Levi Soles Sr: born 1795 in Columbus County, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in Columbus, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Rosada Roselea Cartrette: born abt 1828 in North Carolina, USA; died bef 1880 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

18. John B. Norris: born 1816 in Tabor City, Columbus, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Aug 1870 in 

Washington, Ohio, USA; died 1880 in Tabor City, Columbus, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Rebecca Jane "Becky" Soles: born 1818 in Tabor City, Columbus, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in Tabor 

City, Columbus, North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Joshua Sanders: born May 1847 in Marlboro, South Carolina, USA; married 17 Jan 1872 in Richmond, 

North Carolina, USA; died 1908 in Laurel Hill, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Minerva Elizabeth Clark: born 1845 in Marlboro, South Carolina, USA; died Apr 1870 in Laurel Hill, 

Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Hugh James "Jim" Brown: born 27 Sep 1855 in Laurel Hill, Scotland, North Carolina, USA; married 1878; 

died 15 Mar 1912 in Laurel Hill, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Martha Susan Thrower: born 1 Sep 1863 in Scotland County, North Carolina, USA; died 31 Dec 1945 in 

Williamson, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

24. Atlas Oxendine: born 1853 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Dec 1875 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 11 Nov 1937 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Sarah Margaret Oxendine: born 1854 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Oct 1894 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

26. James  Amos Woodell: born Aug 1861 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 14 Apr 1883 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Mar 1933 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. *Nancy Oxendine: born 16 Sep 1867 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Oct 1920 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Charles Woodell: born abt 1859 in North Carolina, USA; married 20 Jan 1876 in Lumberton, Robeson, North 

Carolina. 

 

29. Martha E. Holmes: born 1849 in North Carolina, USA; died 15 Mar 1924 in Davidson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Henry Quince Paul Dial: born 19 Feb 1845 in North Carolina, USA; married 3 Oct 1878 in Back Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 13 Apr 1906 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Angeline Woodell: born 23 Feb 1856 in Thomas County, Georgia, USA; died 6 May 1920 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
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40. Nathan Sanders: born abt 1822 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Marlboro, South Carolina, USA. 

 

41. Martha Patsy Butler: born 6 May 1818 in South Carolina, USA; died 29 Nov 1897. 

 

42. Jesse Clark: born abt 1802 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1850 in Marlboro, South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Nancy Clark: born abt 1805 in Marlboro, South Carolina, USA. 

 

44. Murdock Brown: born Jan 1822 in Scotland, North Carolina, USA; died 1910 in Richmond, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

45. Margaret "Maggie" Brown: born abt 1833 in Macon, South Carolina, USA; died abt 1878 in Richmond, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. John Thomas Thrower: born 12 Jul 1835 in Moore County, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Feb 1898 in 

Richmond County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

47. Elizabeth Warner: born 16 Mar 1829 in Moore County, North Carolina, USA; died 1893 in Scotland, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

48. William Oxendine: born 1800 in North Carolina, USA; married 27 Mar 1830 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA; died 1872 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

49. Lucy Jacobs: born 1815 in North Carolina, USA; died 1900 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

50. Soloman Oxendine: born abt 1832 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Jan 1897 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

51. Martha Patsy Woodell: born abt 1832 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Dec 1879 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

52. Elias P. Woodell: born 1837 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 3 May 1860 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died 27 May 1862 in Hanover, Virginia, USA. 

 

53. Margaret Ann Lowrey: born 10 May 1844 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in 

Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

54. Solomon Oxendine: born 1831 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Jan 1897 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

55. Martha Woodell: born 1832 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Nov 1850 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

56. Jeremiah "Jerry" Woodell: born Mar 1830 in North Carolina, USA; married 28 Aug 1848 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died aft 1910 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

57. Rhoda "Rhody" Britt: born abt 1830 in North Carolina, USA; died bef 1870 in Thompson, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

60. Unknown Paul: died bef 1850 in North Carolina, USA. 
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61. Edith "Edy" Dial Paul: born abt 1818 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Burnt 

Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. Allen Peacock: born abt 1820 in Georgia, USA; died 15 Nov 1863 in Atlanta, Georgia, USA. 

 

63. Nancy Woodell: born abt 1823 in North Carolina, USA; died 1920 in Robrson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

92. Matthew Thrower Sr: born 1793 in North Carolina, USA; died 2 Jul 1864 in Richmond, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

93. Lydia Cole: born 1806 in North Carolina, USA; died 1888 in Rockingham, Richmond, North Carolina, USA. 

 

94. Edward Warner: born 1800 in North Carolina, USA; died 1835 in Moore County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

95. Mary Dawson: born 1804 in North Carolina, USA; died 1844 in Moore County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

102. Martin Woodell: born 1803 in Montgomery County, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in Robeson, North 

Carolina. 

 

103. Mary Polly Prevatte: born 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880. 

 

106. James Archibald "Arch" Lowrey: born abt 1827 in Raynham, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 3 

May 1848 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Jan 1926 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

107. Winniford "Winnie" Middleton: born 1821 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died 2 Sep 1886 

in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

110. Martin Woodell: born abt 1808 in Montgomery, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

111. Mary Polly Prevatte: born 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

184. Jesse Thrower Sr: born 25 Mar 1767 in Ireland; married 31 Jan 1787 in Wake, North Carolina, USA; died 

12 Apr 1831 in Raleigh, Wake, North Carolina, USA. 

 

185. Linsey Lindsey Scarboro: born 24 Mar 1762 in Raleigh, Wake, North Carolina, USA; died 31 Dec 1838 in 

Chatham, North Carolina, USA. 

 

212. Allen Lowrey: born 1796 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 9 Mar 1865 in Drowning Creek, 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

213. Mary Cumbo: born 1809 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Aug 1890 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 
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BRITT 

Rhoda "Rhody" (b. 1830) ...................................... 3 

BROWN 

Hugh James "Jim" (b. 1855) ................................. 2 

Lizzie (b. 1882) ..................................................... 1 

Margaret "Maggie" (b. 1833) ................................ 3 

Murdock (b. 1822) ................................................. 3 

BUTLER 

Martha Patsy (b. 1818) .......................................... 3 

  
CARTRETTE 

Rosada Roselea (b. 1828) ...................................... 2 

CLARK 

Jesse (b. 1802) ....................................................... 3 

Minerva Elizabeth (b. 1845) ................................. 2 

Nancy (b. 1805) ..................................................... 3 

COLE 

Lydia (b. 1806) ...................................................... 4 

CUMBO 

Mary (b. 1809) ....................................................... 4 

  
DAWSON 

Mary (b. 1804) ....................................................... 4 

DIAL PAUL 

Edith "Edy" (b. 1818) ............................................ 4 

  
HOLMES 

Martha E. (b. 1849) ............................................... 2 

  
JACOBS 

Lucy (b. 1815) ....................................................... 3 

  
LOWREY 

Allen (b. 1796) ...................................................... 4 

James Archibald "Arch" (b. 1827) ........................ 4 

Margaret Ann (b. 1844)......................................... 3 

  
MIDDLETON 

Winniford "Winnie" (b. 1821) .............................. 4 

  
NORRIS 

John B. (b. 1816) ................................................... 2 

Rena "Reanie" (b. 1860) ....................................... 1 

  
OXENDINE 

*Nancy (b. 1867) ................................................... 2 

Atlas (b. 1853) ....................................................... 2 

Evelyn (b. 1943) .................................................... 1 

Jasper Amos (b. 1910) ........................................... 1 

Sarah Margaret (b. 1854) ...................................... 2 

Soloman (b. 1832) ................................................. 3 

Solomon (b. 1831) ................................................. 3 

William (b. 1800) .................................................. 3 

William Ashley (b. 1881) ...................................... 1 

  
PAUL 

Julia Ida (b. 1887) .................................................. 1 

Unknown ............................................................... 3 

PAUL DIAL 

Henry Quince (b. 1845)......................................... 2 

PEACOCK 

Allen (b. 1820) ...................................................... 4 

PREVATTE 

Mary Polly (b. 1800) ............................................. 4 

  
SANDERS 

Andrew Thomas (b. 1873) .................................... 1 

Eva May (b. 1913) ................................................. 1 

Joshua (b. 1847) .................................................... 2 

Nathan (b. 1822) .................................................... 3 

SCARBORO 

Linsey Lindsey (b. 1762) ...................................... 4 

SOLES 

Isham (b. 1847)...................................................... 1 

Larry Glenn (b. 1964) ........................................... 1 

Levi Sr (b. 1795) ................................................... 2 

Luther Thomas Jr (b. 1940)................................... 1 

Luther Thomas Sr (b. 1896) .................................. 1 

Rebecca Jane "Becky" (b. 1818) ........................... 2 

  
THROWER 

Jesse Sr (b. 1767)................................................... 4 

John Thomas (b. 1835) .......................................... 3 

Martha Susan (b. 1863) ......................................... 2 

Matthew Sr (b. 1793) ............................................ 4 

  
WARNER 

Edward (b. 1800) ................................................... 4 

Elizabeth (b. 1829) ................................................ 3 

WOODELL 

Angeline (b. 1856) ................................................. 2 

Charles (b. 1859) ................................................... 2 

Claude (b. 1888) .................................................... 1 

Elias P. (b. 1837) ................................................... 3 

Eva Evelyn (b. 1910) ............................................. 1 

Henrietta Mae (b. 1890) ........................................ 1 

James  Amos (b. 1861) .......................................... 2 

Jeremiah "Jerry" (b. 1830) .................................... 3 

Martha (b. 1832) .................................................... 3 
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Martha Patsy (b. 1832) .......................................... 3 

Martin (b. 1803) .................................................... 4 

Martin (b. 1808) .................................................... 4 

Nancy (b. 1823) ..................................................... 4 
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Ireland ........................................................................ 4 

  
North Carolina 

Robeson ............................................................. 3, 4 

Back Swamp ...................................................... 2 

Burnt Swamp ..................................................... 2 

Lumberton ..................................................... 1, 2 

  
United States of America 

North Carolina ....................................................... 1 

USA 

Georgia .................................................................. 4 

Atlanta ............................................................... 4 

Thomas County ................................................. 2 

North Carolina ........................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Chatham ............................................................. 4 

Columbus ........................................................... 2 

South Williams .............................................. 1 

Tabor City .................................................. 1, 2 

Columbus County .......................................... 1, 2 

Davidson County ............................................... 2 

Laurel Hill ......................................................... 1 

Montgomery ...................................................... 4 

Montgomery County ......................................... 4 

Moore County................................................ 3, 4 

Richmond .................................................. 2, 3, 4 

Rockingham................................................... 4 

Richmond County ......................................... 3, 4 

Robeson ................................................. 1, 2, 3, 4 

Burnt Swamp ..................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Lumberton ..................................................... 1 

Pembroke ....................................................... 2 

Raynham ........................................................ 4 

Red Springs ................................................... 1 

Thompson ...................................................... 3 

Robeson County .................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Drowning Creek ............................................ 4 

Robrson .............................................................. 4 

Scotland ......................................................... 1, 3 

Laurel Hill ................................................. 1, 2 

Laurinburg ..................................................... 1 

Williamson .................................................... 2 

Scotland County ................................................ 2 

Wake .................................................................. 4 

Raleigh ........................................................... 4 

Ohio 

Washington ........................................................ 2 

South Carolina ................................................... 1, 3 

Dillon ................................................................. 1 

Macon ................................................................ 3 

Marlboro ........................................................ 2, 3 

Virginia 

Hanover ............................................................. 3 

 


